FOLCROFT BOROUGH DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2020 - 07

AN ORDINANCE OF FOLCROFT BOROUGH, DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AFFIXING THE TAX RATE FOR THE YEAR 2021.

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania Borough Code, 8 Pa. C.S. § 1310.1, requires the Borough Council of Folcroft Borough to adopt an ordinance for tax rate increases from the previous fiscal year after Council has adopted its annual budget; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of Folcroft Borough has adopted the fiscal year 2021 Budget of the Borough of Folcroft in accordance with requirements of the Pennsylvania Borough Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it, and it is hereby **ORDAINED** by the Borough Council of Folcroft Borough, and it is hereby **ENACTED** and **ORDAINED** by authority of same as follows:

- I. A tax shall be and the same is hereby levied on all real property within the Borough of Folcroft, which is subject to taxation, follows:
- A. Tax rate for general revenue purposes, the sum of 5.01 mills on each dollar of assessed valuation, or the sum of 50.01 cents on each \$100.00 of assessed valuation.
- II. All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of the inconsistency.
- III. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable. If any provision of this Ordinance is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such determination shall have no effect on the remaining provisions of this Ordinance or on the Code of Ordinances of Folcroft Borough.
 - IV. This Ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2021.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Folcroft Borough Council on this 31st day of December, 2020.

Attest: FOLCROFT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Andrew Hayman, Secretary	Joseph Papaleo, President
APPROVED:	
Robert Frey, Mayor	